accurate as of the date set forth on the cover. Changes may occur after that date and neither we nor Timken
undertake any obligation to update the information, except to the extent so required by applicable securities laws.

39

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth TimkenSteel’s cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31,
2014 (i) on a historical basis and (ii) on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the pro forma adjustments included
in TimkenSteel’s unaudited pro forma financial information included elsewhere in this information statement.
The information below is not necessarily indicative of what TimkenSteel’s cash and cash equivalents and
capitalization would have been had the spinoff been completed as of March 31, 2014. In addition, this
information is not indicative of TimkenSteel’s future cash and cash equivalents and capitalization.

This table should be read in conjunction with the sections entitled “Selected Historical Consolidated
Financial Data,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data” and “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our Consolidated Financial Statements and
corresponding notes included elsewhere in this information statement.

As of March 31, 2014

(dollars in millions)

Actual As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents: $ — $ 50.0

Debt, including current and long-term:
Long-term debt $ 30.2 $ 130.2(1)

Total debt $ 30.2 $ 130.2

Equity:
Common shares, no par value $ — $ — (2)
Additional paid-in capital — 952.5
Net parent investment in TimkenSteel 823.3 —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (0.6) (216.7)

Total equity $822.7 $ 735.8

Total capitalization $852.9 $ 866.0

(1) We have entered into a commitment letter with two lead arranger banks to secure a credit facility prior to
the completion of the spinoff. The credit facility is anticipated to be for approximately $300 million, and we
are currently in the process of negotiating and initiating the syndication process with two lead arranger
banks and several other banks. At the distribution date, we expect to have approximately $100 million of
borrowings outstanding under the credit facility in addition to $30.2 million of existing long-term debt
outstanding.

(2) We expect to distribute approximately 45.4 million TimkenSteel common shares without par value to

[…]

an independent public company, including costs to replace services previously provided by Timken as well as
other stand-alone costs. We estimate that these costs will range from $30 million to $35 million per year, over
and above amounts currently included in the 2014 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements. Due to the
scope and complexity of these activities, the amount and timing of these incremental costs could vary and,
therefore, are not included within the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

Timken expects to incur approximately $95 million of one-time separation costs in connection with the
spinoff, including consulting, legal, auditing and information technology. None of these costs are reflected in the
TimkenSteel historical financial statements as the costs are non-recurring in nature and expected to be borne by
Timken. TimkenSteel is expected to incur one-time transaction costs of approximately $10 million or less related
to the spinoff after it is completed.

43

TimkenSteel Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2013

(Dollars and shares in millions, except per share data) Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $1,380.9 $— $1,380.9
Cost of products sold 1,157.7 — 1,157.7

Gross Profit 223.2 — 223.2

Selling, general and administrative expenses 91.8 2.5 (A) 94.3
Impairment and restructuring charges 0.6 — 0.6

Operating Income 130.8 (2.5) 128.3

Interest expense (0.2) (2.5) (B) (2.7)
Other expense, net (3.0) — (3.0)

Income From Operations Before Income Taxes 127.6 (5.0) 122.6

Provision for income taxes 38.1 (1.7) (C) 36.4

Net Income $ 89.5 $(3.3) $ 86.2

Unaudited Pro Forma Earnings Per Share
Basic (D) $ 1.81
Diluted (E) $ 1.80

Average Number of Shares Used in Calculating Unaudited Pro Forma Earnings Per Share
Basic (D) 47.5
Diluted (E) 47.9

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

44

TimkenSteel Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

(Dollars in millions, except per share data) Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $389.5 $— $389.5
Cost of products sold 316.0 — 316.0

Gross Profit 73.5 — 73.5

Selling, general and administrative expenses 24.3 0.6 (A) 24.9

Operating Income 49.2 (0.6) 48.6

Interest expense — (0.6) (B) (0.6)
Other income, net 1.6 — 1.6

Income From Operations Before Income Taxes 50.8 (1.2) 49.6

Provision for income taxes 17.2 (0.4) (C) 16.8

Net Income $ 33.6 $(0.8) $ 32.8

Unaudited Pro Forma Earnings Per Share
Basic (D) $ 0.71
Diluted (E) $ 0.71

Average Number of Shares Used in Calculating Unaudited Pro Forma Earnings Per Share
Basic (D) 46.1
Diluted (E) 46.5

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

45

TimkenSteel Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2014

(Dollars in millions) Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ — $ 50.0 (F) $ 50.0
Accounts receivable, net 150.0 — 150.0
Accounts receivable due from related party 28.5 (15.5) (G) 13.0
Inventories, net 229.3 — 229.3
Deferred income taxes 1.7 — 1.7
Deferred charges and prepaid expenses 0.7 — 0.7
Other current assets 3.0 — 3.0

Total Current Assets 413.2 34.5 447.7
Property, Plant and Equipment, Net 701.0 19.9 (A) 720.9
Other Assets
Intangible assets 11.0 — 11.0
Non-current pension assets — 72.4 (H) 72.4
Deferred income taxes — 20.8 (H) 20.8
Other non-current assets 1.3 — 1.3

Total Other Assets 12.3 93.2 105.5

Total Assets $1,126.5 $ 147.6 $1,274.1

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable, trade $ 108.7 $ — $ 108.7
Accounts payable due to related party 21.0 — 21.0
Salaries, wages and benefits 37.0 — 37.0
Accrued pension cost — 0.7 (H) 0.7
Accrued postretirement benefits cost — 16.2 (H) 16.2
Other current liabilities 14.3 3.1 (B) 17.4

Total Current Liabilities 181.0 20.0 201.0
Non-Current Liabilities
Long-term debt 30.2 100.0 (I) 130.2
Accrued pension cost — 26.0 (H) 26.0
Accrued postretirement benefits cost — 86.3 (H) 86.3
Deferred income taxes 86.1 2.2 (A) 88.3
Other non-current liabilities 6.5 — 6.5

Total Non-Current Liabilities 122.8 214.5 337.3
Shareholders’ Equity
Common stock — — (J) —
Capital in excess or par value — 952.5 (K) 952.5
Net parent investment 823.3 (823.3) (K) —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (0.6) (216.1) (H) (216.7)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 822.7 (86.9) 735.8

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $1,126.5 $ 147.6 $1,274.1

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

46

TIMKENSTEEL CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

(A) Reflects the impact of assets, liabilities and related expenses that we expect to assume from Timken that
were not included in our Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements. We anticipate assuming approximately
$19.9 million of property, plant and equipment, net, primarily related to the assumption of Timken’s former
world headquarters and approximately $2.2 million of deferred tax liabilities, which resulted in a net increase in
net parent investment. Depreciation expense associated with the transferred property, plant and equipment, net